

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Youth Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Eloise McGibbon, 125 Pelhamdale Avenue, Pelham, New York as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, for the term August 8, 2024 to December 31, 2026.

Given under my hand and seal this 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

George Latimer County Executive

Office of the County Executive

Email: CE@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900



George Latimer County Executive

August 8, 2024

Ms. Eloise McGibbon 125 Pelhamdale Ave Pelham, NY 10803

Dear Ms. McGibbon,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Youth Advisory Board effective today, Thursday, August 8, 2024. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2026.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed. Please contact Susan Weisman at (914) 995-2753 for the date, place, and time of the board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators Ernest McFadden, Director, WC Youth Bureau Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

# **Eloise McGibbon**

# eloisemcgibbon@gmail.com Pelham Memorial High School - Rising Junior

Pelham, NY

# WORK AND VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE

# Pelham Together Youth Council - Member

#### Fall 2023 - present

- Helped plan numerous club activities and community events that promote unification of Pelham community and importance of mental health awareness
- Planned Pelham Together Overnight, which fundraised and brought together the community to emphasize the prevalence and importance of mental health issues

# NYU Langone Radiation Oncology Lab - Volunteer Researcher

Summer 2024

- Reviewed extensive literature about novel radiation oncology glioblastoma research such as tumor treating fields and boron neutron capture therapy
- Assisted in culturing 60+ cell lines, passaged and grew cells
- Created graphs, charts, and histograms for displaying data for research paper

# Greenwich Hospital - Junior Volunteer

#### Summer 2023 & 2024

- Was responsible for patient transport for discharges and intakes
- Visited patients, handed out magazines, brought service dogs around to them
- Attended presentations by different healthcare professionals about their career paths

# Universal Moms - After School Instructor

#### 2022 - current

- Supervises 10-15 kids at a time with co-instructor
- Designs engaging curriculum for each class

# Tig & Peach - Front Desk Assistant

2023 - current

- Greets and checks in families
- Opens up store, makes sure that play area stays clean and organized

# **EXTRACURRICULARS & AWARDS**

- Member, Medical Career Club
- Summer Participant, Girls Who Code
- Volunteer, Cancer Kids First
- Member, JV Girls Tennis Team
- Lifting Up Westchester Essay Competition, Honorable Mention
- Pelham Memorial High School Honor Roll, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE	
For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions	
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )	
I, <u>Eloise Uchibbon</u> do solemnly swear (or affi (Print or Type Name)	rm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Westchester County Youth Board in and for the (Print or Type Board Name)	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: 8/23/24 Claige megéber	
(Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>23</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2024</u> . <u>Waty Polynd</u> (Signature) <u>Kathryn Palov, ck</u> (Print or Type Name) <u>Notary Public</u> (Title of Official Administering Oath)	NOTARY, N. 3 Ibby a palo Contract, N. 34 John a palo Contraction of the Contract Contraction of the State of the Contract Contraction of the State of the State Contraction of the State of the State State of the State of the State of the State State of the State of the State of the State State of the State of the State of the State of the State State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State State of the State of

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.